

**HIMACHAL PRADESH
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT**

NOTICE INVITING TENDER

Sealed percentage basis tenders are hereby invited by Executive Engineer, NH Division, HP.PWD, Solan on behalf of Governor of Himachal Pradesh for the following works from the approved registered Contractors of appropriate class (D) enlisted with Himachal Pradesh Public Works Department, whose registration stood renewed as per revised instructions and also registered dealers under the Himachal Pradesh, General Sales Tax Act, 1968. The important dates of tender are as under:-

	Tender Schedule	Date	Time
1.	The last date for receipt of application for tender Form.	22/6/2022	4.00 PM
2.	The last date for issue of tender Form	23/6/2022	4.00 PM
3.	The last date for receipt of tender.	24/6/2022	10:30 AM
4.	The date of opening of tender.	24/6/2022	11:00 AM

The tender forms can be obtained against payment of Rs.350/- (Non refundable) and contractor will be required to produce documents of registration in appropriate class, list of completed works and sales tax registration certificate. The tenders shall be opened in presence of contractor or their authorized representative.

The earnest money in shape of National Saving Certificate/Time deposit account of nationalized saving or Saving Bank account in any of the post offices and F.D.R. of Nationalized Bank duly pledged in favour of the Executive Engineer, NH Division, HP.PWD, Solan must accompany with the tender offer. The exemption from depositing the earnest money with each tender earlier granted has been withdrawn under Govt. Notification No. PWE (B&R)(B)14(18) / 98-11 dated 4.11.2003 and accordingly the tender received without assigning any reasons thereto shall not be entertained.

The tenders will be issued only to them who qualify the criteria after the scrutiny of application Form. The tenders not accompanying the Earnest money shall be rejected at the time of opening. The contractor shall also indicate the detail of Earnest money in the tender document. The request on prescribed application should accompany the registration of appropriate class, sales tax registration No. work done certificate. The tenders shall be opened on schedule date and time in presence of contractor or in the presence of the authorized representative.

The validity of tenders has been given in the tender document. If any contractor/firm withdrawn the offer within validity period then their earnest money shall be forfeited and shall finally be at the disposal of State Govt. The contractors are advised to write the rates both in figures and in words, failing which the tender shall be rejected.

Conditional and incomplete tenders shall out rightly be rejected.

Application for obtaining the tender form must accompany the latest renewal of enlistment and proof of CST No/NOC from Excise and Taxation Department regarding Sale Tax clearance. The offer shall be kept open for 120 days.

If due to any unforeseen reasons the office of the Executive Engineer, NH Division, HP.PWD, Solan remain closed on the notified date of sale and receipt of tender, the tender will be sold and received/opened on next working day of same specified time.

The Executive Engineer reserves the right to accept or reject the tender without assigning any reason

Description of JOB:-

Sr. No.	Name of work	Estimated Cost	Earnest Money	Time
1	O/R on Pinjore Baddi Nalagarh Swarghat Road on NH 21 A (New NH 105) Km 35/00 to 66/275 (SH:- providing and fixing kota stone flooring, inter lock paver Block and RCC Cover for drain on existing rain shelter at RD 46/500)	Rs 4,87,431/-	Rs 10,000/-	Six months

Term and Conditions:-

The contractor will have to produce following documents and attached attested copies of the same at the time of submitting application for issue of tender Form.

- Enlistment/renewal in appropriate class in HP.PWD.
- PAN Card issued by the Income Tax Department.
- Statement showing the ongoing works in HP.PWD.
- E.P.F registration.

Certified that the above work is of emergent nature in exigency of Public Interest.

Executive Engineer,
Solan NH Division,
HP.PWD., Solan.

Dated:- 15-6-2022

No. NHD/CB/TA/NIT/2022- 1772-90

Copy forwarded to the following for information and necessary action:-

- The Engineer-in-Chief, HP.PWD, Shimla.
- The Chief Engineer, NH, HP.PWD, Shimla.
- The Chief Engineer, (South), HP.PWD, Shimla.
- The Chief Engineer, (North), HP.PWD, Dharamshala.
- The Chief Engineer, (CZ), HP.PWD, Mandi.
- All the Superintending Engineer, in HP.PWD,
- All the Assistant Engineers under this Division.
- Notice Board.
- The Executive Engineer, IT Cell in the o/o Engineer-in-Chief, HPPWD, Shimla for uploading the NIT on the Departmental website.

Executive Engineer,
Solan NH Division,
HP.PWD., Solan.

Estimated Cost Rs.4,87,431/-only

SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY Earnest Money Rs.10,000/-only

Time :- Six Months

NAME OF WORK:-Ordinary repair on Pinjore-Baddi-Nalagarh-Swarghat road on NH-21a (New NH 105) Km 35/0 to 66/275 (SH:- Providing and fixing kota stone flooring , Inter lock Paver Blockand RCC cover for drain on existing rain shelter at Rd 46/500)

Sl.N	Description of Items.	Quantity	Rate in Figures	Rates in Words	Unit	Amount	Overall percentage to be Quoted by the bidder above /below the estimated cost inclusive of GST) i.e. nearest two decimal places/amount
1	Kota stone slab flooring over 20 mm (average) thick base laid over and jointed with grey cement slurry mixed with pigment to match the shade of the slab, including rubbing and polishing complete with base of cement mortar 1 : 4 (1 cement : 4 coarse sand) :25 mm thick including all leads, lifts and carriage of materials and as per the direction of Engineer-in-Charge .	33.15 Sqmt.	1492.50	Rs. One thousand four hundred ninety two and paise fifty only	Per sqmt.	49476	
2	Earth work in excavation by mechanical means (Hydraulic excavator) / manual means in foundation trenches or drains (not exceeding 1.5 m in width or 10 sqm on plan), including dressing of sides and ramming of bottoms, lift upto 1.5 m, including getting out the excavated soil and disposal of surplus excavated soil as directed, including all leads, lifts and carriage of materials and as per the direction of Engineer-in-Charge .	20.96 cum	200.10	Rs. Two hundred and paise ten only	Per cum	4194	

3	Providing and laying in position cement concrete of specified grade including the cost of centering and shuttering - All work up to plinth level :1:3:6 (1 Cement : 3 coarse sand): 6 graded stone aggregate 40 mm nominal size)including all leads, lifts and carriage of materials and as per the direction of Engineer-in-Charge .	10.48 cum	5947.30	Rs. Five thousand nine hundred forty seven and paise thirty only	Per cum	62328	
4	Providing and laying factory made chamfered edge Cement Concrete paver blocks in footpath, parks, lawns, drive ways or traffic parking etc, of required strength, thickness & size/ shape, made by table vibratory method using PU mould, laid in required colour & pattern over 80mm thick compacted bed of sand, compacting and proper embedding/laying of inter locking paver blocks into the sand bedding layer through vibratory compaction by using plate vibrator, filling the joints with sand and cutting of paver blocks as per required size and pattern, finishing and sweeping extra sand. complete all as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge.80 mm thick C.C. grass paver block of M-30 grade with approved color design and pattern including all leads, lifts and carriage of materials and as per the direction of Engineer-in-Charge .	104.78 sqmt	1163.50	Rs. One thousand one hundred sixty three and paise fifty only	Per Sqmt.	121912	
5	Steel reinforcement Fe 500-D for R.C.C. work including straightening, cutting, bending, placing in position and binding all complete upto plinth level.Mild steel and Medium Tensile steel bars including all leads, lifts and carriage of materials and as per the direction of Engineer-in-Charge .	1698.80 kg	100.30	Rs. One hundred and paise thirty only	Per Kg	170390	

6	Reinforced cement concrete work in walls (any thickness), including attached pilasters, buttresses, plinth and string courses, fillets, columns, pillars, piers, abutments, posts and struts etc. above plinth level up to floor five level, including cost of form work and excluding reinforcement :1:1.5:3 (1 cement : 1.5 coarse sand) : 3 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size) including all leads, lifts and carriage of materials and as per the direction of Engineer-in-Charge.	7.25 cum	8882.20	Rs. Eight thousand eight hundred eighty two and paise twenty only	Per cum	64396	
7	Wall painting with plastic emulsion paint of approved brand (Asian Paint /equivalent and manufacture to give an even shade:One or more coats on old work including all leads, lifts and carriage of materials and as per the direction of Engineer-in-Charge .	72.87 sqmt	70.25	Rs. Seventy and paise twenty five only	Per sqmt.	5119	
8	Painting on G.S. sheet with synthetic enamel paint of approved brand and manufacture of required colour to give an even shade :Old work (two or more coats) including a coat of approved steel primer but excluding a coat of mordant solution including all leads, lifts and carriage of materials and as per the direction of Engineer-in-Charge .	84.21 sqmt	114.20	Rs. One hundred fourteen and paise twenty only	per sqmt.	9617	
				Total Estimated cot		487431	

Executive Engineer,
NH Divn, HPPWD.,
Solani